

No. 18-1836, 18-1837, 18-1841, 18-1855, 18-1858, and 18-1868 (Consolidated)

**In The
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

No. 18-1836

IN RE: THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO RICO HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY (PREPA); THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO RICO SALES TAX FINANCING CORPORATION, a/k/a COFINA; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Debtors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Puerto Rico (San Juan)
Nos. 17-ap-00213-LTS, 3:17-bk-03283-LTS, & 17-bk-03566-LTS
(Case Caption Continues Inside)

**BRIEF OF MOVANT-APPELLEE THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF RETIRED EMPLOYEES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO**

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Catherine Steege
Melissa Root
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
csteege@jenner.com
mroot@jenner.com
312-222-9350 (telephone)
312-527-0484 (facsimile)

**BENNAZAR, GARCÍA & MILIÁN,
C.S.P.**

A. J. Bennazar-Zequeira
Edificio Union Plaza 1701
Avenida Ponce de León #416
Hato Rey, San Juan, PR 00918
ajb@bennazar.org
787-754-9191 (telephone)
787-764-3101 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the Official Committee of Retired Employees of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Ian Heath Gershengorn
Lindsay C. Harrison
William K. Dreher
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
igershengorn@jenner.com
lharrison@jenner.com
wdreher@jenner.com
202-639-6000 (telephone)
202-639-6066 (facsimile)

Robert Gordon
Richard Levin
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3908
rgordon@jenner.com
rlevin@jenner.com
212-891-1600 (telephone)
212-891-1699 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the Official Committee of Retired Employees of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE OVERSIGHT BOARD MAY AVOID THE BONDHOLDERS’ UNPERFECTED LIENS.....	7
A. The Bankruptcy Code’s Avoidance Powers Are Necessary To Effectuate PROMESA’s Purpose.....	8
B. This Court Need Not Apply §544 Retroactively, But It May Do So.....	10
1. Section 544 Permits The Board To Avoid The Bondholders’ Liens Even If It Does Not Apply Retroactively.	12
2. If §544 Must Apply Retroactively To Avoid The Bondholders’ Liens, It Does So.	14
C. The Oversight Board As A “Lien Creditor” Or “Judicial Lien Creditor” May Avoid Or Subordinate The Bondholders’ Unperfected Liens.	20
1. As A “Lien Creditor” Under Puerto Rico Law, The Board May Subordinate The Bondholders’ Unperfected Security Interests Without Invoking §544.	22
2. Section 544 Does Not Require That A Judicial Lien Creditor Have The Ability To Seize ERS Assets As Of ERS’s Petition Date.	24
3. Act 66 And Other Puerto Rico Law Do Not Change The Priority Of A Judicial Lien Creditor Over The Holder Of An Unperfected Lien.....	26

a.	Puerto Rico Law Permits A Judgment Creditor To Obtain A Judicial Lien Against A Governmental Entity.....	27
b.	Neither Act 66 Nor Other Puerto Rico Law Prohibit A Judgment Creditor Of ERS From Obtaining A Judicial Lien.....	29
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE BONDHOLDERS’ SECOND AND THIRD COUNTERCLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE.....	36
A.	The Second And Third Counterclaims Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because The Bondholders Do Not Hold Perfected Security Interests.....	38
B.	The Second And Third Counterclaims Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because There Was No Post-Petition Property That Was Subject To The Bondholders’ Purported Security Interests.	39
III.	THE AMENDMENTS TO THE BONDHOLDERS’ 2008 FINANCING STATEMENTS WERE INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE THE 2008 FINANCING STATEMENTS HAD LAPSED.	42
A.	Under The Transition Rules Of Puerto Rico’s Revised Article 9, The Initial Financing Statements Lapsed Before They Were Amended.	44
B.	The Bondholders’ Amendments Of The Lapsed 2008 Financing Statements Were Ineffective.	46
1.	A Lapsed Financing Statement May Not Be Amended.....	46
2.	The Bondholders’ Amendments Should Not Serve As Financing Statements Under Revised Article 9.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&E Group Corp. v. Autoridad de Edificios Públicos, No. KLCE201800409, 2018 WL 3037827 (P.R. Cir. Apr. 30, 2018).....34, 35

Albany Discount Corp. v. Mohawk National Bank of Schenectady, 28 N.Y.2d 222, 269 N.E.2d 809 (1971).....46

Aldarondo & Lopez Bras P.S.C. v. Municipio de Arecibo, No. KLCE20151959, 2016 WL 3148627 (P.R. Cir. Apr. 27, 2016).....35

Bank One v. Bononi (In re Aliquippa Machine Co.), 343 B.R. 145 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006)46

Bruner v. United States, 343 U.S. 112 (1952)16

Crestar Bank v. Neal (Kitchin Equipment Co. of Virginia, Inc.), 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992)49

Dachman Sandler v. Municipio de San Juan, No. KLCE201501046, 2015 WL 9688023 (P.R. Cir. Nov. 30, 2015)34

Dahlke v. Doering, 94 B.R. 569 (D. Minn. 1989)19, 20

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 563 U.S. 804 (2011)39

FDIC v. Debtor & Trustee (In re Moscoso Villaronga), 111 B.R. 13 (Bankr. D.P.I. 1989).....33

FDIC v. Shearson-American Express, Inc., 996 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1993)28, 29

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales, 548 U.S. 30 (2006)16

GAF Linden Employees Federal Credit Union v. Robertson (In re Robertson), 232 B.R. 846 (Bankr. D. Md. 1990)23

Gittens v. Menifee, 428 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Goncalves v. Reno, 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....16

Gordon Square Pharmacy, Inc. v. Harris Wholesale Co. (In re Gordon Square Pharmacy, Inc.), 138 B.R. 533 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992) 46-47

Gulf National Bank v. Franke (In re Katz), 563 F.2d 766 (5th Cir. 1977)49

Holt v. Henley, 232 U.S. 637 (1914).....14

In re Dennis Mitchell Industries, Inc., 419 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1969).....23

In re Metrobility Optical Systems, Inc., 279 B.R. 37 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2002)48

In re Quality Seafoods, 104 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989)46

In re Santos & Nieves, Inc., 814 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1987)24

In re Uptown Variety, 6 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 221 (Bankr. D. Or. 1969).....49

INS v. St. Cyr., 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....16

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....15

Lanser v. First Bank Financial Centre (In re Voboril), 568 B.R. 797 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2017) 48-49

Librotex, Inc. v. Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados, 138 Dec. P.R. 938 (1995).....35, 36

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt, 292 U.S. 234 (1934)..... 2, 5, 9-10

Lussier v. Runyon, 50 F.3d 1103 (1st Cir. 1995) 38-39

Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....16

Meléndez v. Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación, No. KLRX201600017, 2016 WL 3383265 (P.R. Cir. May 31, 2016)29, 34

Northrup Corp. v. Litronic Industries, 29 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1994)23

Oronoz & Co. v. Alvarez, 23 Dec. P.R. 536 (1916).....29

Ostrander v. Gardner (In re Millivision, Inc.), 331 B.R. 515 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005), *aff'd*, 474 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2007)24, 26

Peralta v. Gonzales, 441 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2006)16

Perrino v. BAC Home Loan Servicing (In re Trask), 462 B.R. 268
(B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011)24, 25

Richardson v. Countrywide Home Loans (In re Gregory), 316 B.R. 82
(Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2004).....23

Scotiabank De Puerto Rico v. Burgos (In re Plaza Resort Palmas, Inc.),
741 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2014).....33

SEC v. ISC, Inc., No. 15-cv-45-jdp, 2017 WL 3736796 (W.D. Wis.
Aug. 30, 2017)48

Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum, 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir.
2011)31, 32, 36

Sotos-Rios v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico, 662 F.3d 112 (1st Cir.
2011)25

*Tort Claimants Committee v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland
in Oregon (In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland in
Oregon)*, 335 B.R. 868 (Bankr. D. Or. 2005).....11, 13

Travelers Insurance Co. v. Bullington, 878 F.2d 354 (11th Cir. 1989)19, 20

Uniroyal, Inc. v. Universal Tire & Auto Safety, 557 F.2d 22 (1st Cir.
1977)1

United States v. Security Industrial Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)14, 15

United States v. St. Louis, S.F. & T. Railway Co., 270 U.S. 1 (1926).....16

Vartelas v. Holder, 566 U.S. 257 (2012)16

Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez, 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir.
2016)35

*Washburn & Roberts, Inc. v. Park East (In re Washburn & Roberts,
Inc.)*, 17 B.R. 305 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 1982).....11, 13, 14

*Washburn & Roberts, Inc. v. Park East (In re Washburn & Roberts,
Inc.)*, 795 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1986).....18

STATUTES

3 L.P.R.A. §77628

3 L.P.R.A. §914130, 31, 33

3 L.P.R.A. §9141(a)-(e)31

3 L.P.R.A. §914232

19 L.P.R.A. §401(2)(c)23

19 L.P.R.A. §2212(a)(52)21, 22

19 L.P.R.A. §226723

19 L.P.R.A. §2267(a)21, 22

19 L.P.R.A. §2267(a)(2)(A).....6, 22

19 L.P.R.A. §2332(b).....46

19 L.P.R.A. §2332(c)45

19 L.P.R.A. §23357

19 L.P.R.A. §2335(a).....44

19 L.P.R.A. §2335(c)46

19 L.P.R.A. §2402(a)44

19 L.P.R.A. §240344

19 L.P.R.A. §2405(c)44

32 L.P.R.A. App. III.....27

32 L.P.R.A. App. III §51.127, 30

32 L.P.R.A. App. III §51.227

32 L.P.R.A. App. III §51.327

32 L.P.R.A. App. III §51.527

32 L.P.R.A. App. III §56.1	27
32 L.P.R.A. §3077	28
11 U.S.C. §544.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §552(b)(1).....	37
11 U.S.C. §928.....	37
48 U.S.C. §2101	12
48 U.S.C. §2101(a)	2, 4, 5, 11, 15
48 U.S.C. §2101(b)(2).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 15
48 U.S.C. §2121	8
48 U.S.C. §2124.....	8
48 U.S.C. §2141	8
48 U.S.C. §§2161-2177	8, 9
48 U.S.C. §2161(a)	2, 4, 5, 9, 12, 15, 21
48 U.S.C. §2161(c)(7).....	5, 22
48 U.S.C. §2149.....	17
48 U.S.C. §2194(a)	14
48 U.S.C. §2194(b)	14
48 U.S.C. §2194(e)(2).....	14
48 U.S.C. §2194(m)	8
48 U.S.C. §2194(m)(3)	17
48 U.S.C. §2194(n)	8
48 U.S.C. §2194(n)(1).....	16
48 U.S.C. §2194(n)(4).....	17

48 U.S.C. §§2196-2199	8
48 U.S.C. §§2211-2217	8
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. §§2101-2241	1
U.C.C. §9-203(b)(2).....	41
U.C.C. §9-301	23
U.C.C. §9-317	22
U.C.C. §9-512(b)	46
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
P.R. Act No. 66-2014 (June 17, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
P.R. Act No. 106-2017 (Aug. 23, 2017).....	3, 40
H.R. Concurrent Resolution 188 (June 6, 2017).....	3, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	38
